MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1ST SPECIAL SESSION

JANUARY 2, 1974 TO MARCH 29, 1974

AND BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

REGULAR SESSION

JANUARY 1, 1975 TO JULY 2, 1975

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REVISED STATUTES OF 1964, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1975

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

1975

CHAPTER 129

AN ACT Relating to the Giving Away of Deer.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

12 MRSA § 2355, sub-§ 5, first sentence is repealed as follows:

It shall be lawful for the owner of any legally registered deer to give away not to exceed 1/2 of said deer

Effective October 1, 1975

CHAPTER 130

AN ACT to Increase Fees for Overlimit Permits.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. 29 MRSA § 1703, 3rd sentence, as amended by PL 1971, c. 593, § 22, is further amended to read:

The fee for such permits shall be not less than \$2 \$3 nor more than \$15, to be determined, on the basis of weight, height, length and width, by the Department of Transportation.

Sec. 2. 29 MRSA § 1703, 2nd ¶, last sentence is amended to read:

The fee for such permit shall be based upon a rate of \$15 for each 30-day period covered by the permit.

Effective October 1, 1975

CHAPTER 131

AN ACT to Delete the Requirement that Taverns Serve Men Only.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

28 MRSA § 2, sub-§ 22, first sentence, as amended by PL 1973, c. 193, is further amended to read:

"Tavern" shall mean a reputable place for men enly operated by responsible persons where no food is sold, other than prepared packaged foods, and bar snacks, and no business is carried on except the sale of cigarettes and tobacco products and except the sale of malt liquor at a bar.